
No. M-12013/2/20'14-M&E
Department of Land Resources,
Ministry of Rural Development,

Government of lndia
(M&E Unit)

11ih Block, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road,
New Delhi, dated: -'12.08.2015

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: - [4inutes of the meeting held on 23.7.2015 to evaluate the technical bid
submitted against the Request for Proposal (RFP) for Mid Term Evaluation
of IWMP under the Chairmanship of Additional Secretary (LR).

The undersigned is directed to referto the subject cited above and to circulate
the Minutes of meeting to evaluate the technical bid submitted against the Request for
Proposal (RFP) for lvlid Term Evaluation of IWMP held in the Conference Hall of the
Department on 23.07.2015 under the Chairmanship of Additional Secretary (LR). The
minutes have been shown to Addl. Secy. (LR) before issue.

(p.C. Meena)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of lndia

f el.: O11-243066'12
PPS to AS (LR), DoLR.
PS to JS (WM), DoLR.
Economic Advisor, DoLR.
Deputy Secretary (lFD), DoLR.
NIC for uploading on the Departmental website.

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.



Minutes of the Meeting of Consuttancy Evaluation Committee (CEC) held on
23.07.2015 to evatuate the technical proposals/opening of the financial bids of the
agencies regarding 'Mid Term Evaluatiorrof IWMP'.

Additional Secretary (LR) directed JS (WM) & Economic Adviser to take the

meeting due to his occupation with a Joint Parliamentary Committee (JPC) meeting which

was scheduled at the same time on a short notice. Accordingly, the meeting of

Consultancy Evaluation Committee (CEC) was held on 23.7.2015 in the Conference Hall

of the Department of Land Resources, N.B.O. Building, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi. The

deliberations in the meeting were briefed to the Chairman, CEC (Additional Secretary,

LR) by JS (WM) & EA. List of the participants is given at Annexure-!.

2. The result of the technical evaluation in respect of 13 firms/institutes/NGOs out of

the 17 firms/institutes/NGOs shortlisted by the CEC in its meeting dated 12.3.2015 was

declared by Economic Adviser, DoLR in the presence of JS (WM) as well as all the

representatives of firms.

Sr.
No.

Name of the
Firm

No. of KP Logistic & lnfra-
structure

Similar Projects

I AFC lndia Ltd 00 25 25

2. Natural Resources India
Foundation (NRIF),

l8 00 25

J. Wapcos Limited, 20 l5 25

4. Nabarad Consultancy
Services Pvt. Ltd,

l8 20 18

5. Hand in Hand India, 00 25 l8
6. National Institute of Rural

Development & Panchayati
Rai

20 25 l8

7. Sutra Consultine Pvt. Ltd 00 l5 l8
8. Anandmay Engineers &

Consultancy Pvt. Ltd.
l8 l8 l8

9. Sun Agrifresh l8 25 l8
10. International Institute of

Sustainable Development and
Management,

15 l8 20

1l Harshal Gramin Vikas Bahu
Sanstha

20 20 15

t2 Vimarsh 00 20 l5
13. Centre for Rural

Manaqement
l8 25 25

3. As provided in RFP, the firms having score 60% & above were declared qualified

and it was recommended to open their Finance Bid. On the basis of the financial bids the

rates offered by the technically qualified firms/institutes/NGO are tabulated as under:-
Sr.
No.

Name of the Firm Budget for
Lead Agency
(Tab-A of FB)
INR

Per Watershed
Gost (PWC)
(Tab-B of FB)
INR

Total Cost
col.3+(cot.4x
1553-No. of projects)
INR

Grading

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.

1. AFC Ltd. 1,78,52,543 1,65,513 12,32,84,324 L-8


